

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.5

SECTION PIL(W)

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s).230/2001

M.K. BALAKRISHNAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for may refer to remarks and early hearing and intervention and directions and directions and office report)

Date : 31/01/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Adv.
 Mr. Zeeshan Diwan, Adv.
 Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UOI Mr. A.K. Panda, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. A.K. Sanghi, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.
 Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.
 Mrs. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Shalinder Saini, Adv.
 Mr. Vibhu Shanker Mishra, Adv.
 Mr. Pankaj Pandey, Adv.
 Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.
 Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.
 Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.
 Mr. Rajesh Mishra, Adv.
 Mr. M.K. Maroria, Adv.
 Mr. A.K. Kaul, Adv.

Assam Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Adv.

Arunachal Pradesh Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR
 Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

Bihar Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR
 Ms. Varsha Poddar, Adv.

Chhattisgarh Mr. A.P. Mayee, Adv.
 Mr. A. Selvin Raja, Adv.

Gujarat	Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv. Ms. Puja Singh, Adv. Ms. Mamta Singh, Adv.
Haryana	Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR
H.P.	Mr. D.K. Thakur, AAG Mr. Shariq Ahmed, Adv. Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Adv. Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.
J&K	Mr. Sunil Fernandes, AOR Ms. Mithu Jain, Adv. Mr. Arnav Vidyarthi, Adv.
Jharkhand	Mr. Tapesk Kumar Singh, Adv. Mr. Mohd. Waquas, Adv. Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv. Mr. Sukant Vikram, Adv.
Karnataka	Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
Kerala	Mr. G. Prakash, AOR Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv. Mrs. Priyanka Prakash, Adv. Mrs. Beena Prakash, Adv. Mr. Manu Srinath, Adv.
M.P.	Mr. Mishra Saurabh, AOR Mr. Ankit Kr. Lal, Adv.
Maharashtra	Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Adv. Mr. Arpit Rai, Adv.
Manipur	Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv. Ms. B. Khushbansi, Adv.
Meghalaya	Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR Mr. K.V. Kharlyngdoh, Adv. Mr. Daniel Stone Lyngdoh, Adv.
Nagaland	Mrs. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR Mr. Edward Belho, Adv. Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv. Mr. K. Luikang Michael, Adv. Mr. Z.H. Isaac Haiding, Adv.
Punjab	Mr. Sanchar Anand, AAG Mr. Anant K. Vatsya, Adv.

Rajasthan	Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, AAG Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv. Mr. Prateek Yadav, Adv. Mr. Ankit Raj, Adv. Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.
Sikkim	Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv. Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv. Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv. Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv. Mr. Amit Arora, Adv. for M/s Arputham Aruna & Co.
Tamil Nadu	Mr. B. Balaji, Adv. Mr. Muthuvel Palani, Adv. Mr. S. Kumar, Adv.
Telangana	Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv. Mr. Mrityunjai Singh, Adv.
Tripura	Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv. Ms. Varsha Poddar, Adv.
West Bengal	Mr. Joydeep Mazumdar, Adv. Mr. Rudra Dutta, Adv. Mr. Parijat Sinham Adv.
Puducherry	Mr. V. G. Pragasam, AOR Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramani, Adv.
A&N Islands	Mr. Bhupesh Narula, Adv. Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv. Ms. G. Indira, AOR Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv. Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, AOR Mr. Anil Kumar Jha, AOR Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AOR Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, AOR Mr. B. S. Banthia, AOR Mr. Khwairakpam Nobin Singh, AOR Mr. Kunal Verma, AOR

Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, AOR

Mr. P. V. Dinesh, AOR

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR

Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, AOR

Mr. R. D. Upadhyay, AOR

Mr. R. Nedumaran, AOR

Mr. S. Chandra Shekhar, AOR

Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, AOR

Mr. Shiv Sagar Tiwari, AOR

Mr. Sibbo Sankar Mishra, AOR

M/s Corporate Law Group (NP)

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, AOR

Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

On the request of learned senior counsel appearing for the Union of India, list the matter on 7th February, 2017.

In the meanwhile, we would like him to take definite instructions on whether the Draft Wetlands (Conservation and Management) Rules, 2016 which were said to have been circulated some time in March, 2016 have been finalized or not and, if not, reasons for the delay.

We would also like to know specifically whether the Central Wetlands Regulatory Authority, whose term expires on or about 14th February, 2017, has been reconstituted

and, if not, reasons for the delay.

We would also like the Union of India to tell us what specific steps have been taken to preserve the 26 wetlands covered by the Ramsar Convention, 1971.

We make it clear that the petition is required to be taken seriously by the Union of India.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS

(JASWINDER KAUR)
COURT MASTER