

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition (Civil) No.304/2018

ANAND ARYA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA

Respondent(s)

IA No. 131361/2018 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
IA No. 225339/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 224942/2025 - MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 230/2001 (PIL-W)

IA No. 30632/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 103394/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 76161/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 76150/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 76117/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 203606/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
IA No. 30648/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION

W.P.(C) No. 302/2020 (PIL-W)

IA No. 172737/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 172736/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

Date : 28-10-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Shishir Pinaki, AOR

Mr. Jayant Bhushan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Rebecca George, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Tushar Bhushan, Adv.
Mr. Amartya Bhushan, Adv.
Mr. Yojit Mehra, Adv.
Ms. Vidushi Srivastava, Adv.

Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Shibani Ghosh, AOR
Ms. Sadhana Madhavan, Adv.
Ms. Kavana Rao, Adv.
Ms. Sohini Sanyal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Kunal Verma, AOR

**Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rohan Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Pratyush Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Raghav Sharma, Adv.**

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR

Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR

**Ms. Aakanksha Tiwari, Adv.
Ms. Nazish Fatima, Adv.
Mrs. Priyanka Dwivedi, Adv.
Mrs. Monika, Adv.
Mr. Preeti Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Gyanendra Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Shiv Sagar Tiwari, AOR**

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

**Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR
Mr. Anil Shrivastav, A.A.G.
Ms. Avni Shrivastav, Adv.**

**Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Shantwanu Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Dubey, Adv.
Mrs. Pragya Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sunny Singh, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Singh, Adv.**

**Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR
Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.
Mr. Gautam Bhatia, Adv.
Ms. Vanshika Singh, Adv.**

**Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.**

**Ms. Eliza Barr, Adv.
Ms. Disha Singh, AOR**

**Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mrs. Ruchi Kohli, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR**

Mr. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. A.k. Panda, Adv.
Mr. Pratyush Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Raghav Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.
Mr. Nimesh Bhatt, Adv.

Mr. Vinod Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Aditi Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, AOR

Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.
Mr. Shikhar Narwal, Adv.
Ms. Divya Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Drishti Rawal, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Mayur Goyal, Adv.

Mrs. Shimpy Shama, Adv.
Ms. Pooja Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Yeshasvi Shrivastava, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Jindal, AOR

Mr. Muhammad Ali Khan, A.A.G.
Mr. Sanchit Garga, AOR

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.
Mr. Santhosh K, Adv.
Mrs. Devika A.l., Adv.

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR
Mr. Abhimanyu Singh Ga, Adv.
Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania Aor, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.

Mr. Lenin Singh Hijam, Adv. Gen, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar, Sr. Adv., Advocate General
Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mr. T.k. Nayak, Adv.
Ms. Marbiang Khongwir, Adv.

Mr. Mangaljeet Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.
Mr. Dev Aaryan, Adv.

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.
Ms. Yanmi Phazang, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Khanna, AOR

Mr. Siddhant Sharma, AOR
Mr. Vikram Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Aman Dwivedi, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AOR
Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.
Mr. Amogh Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, Adv.
Ms. Sonali Gaur, Adv.

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
Ms. Krishna Rastogi, Adv.
Mr. Aryan Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, AOR

Ms. Purnima Krishna, AOR
Mr. M.f.philip, Adv.
Mr. Karamveer Singh Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Togin M. Babichen, Adv.

Mr. Sudeep Kumar, AOR

Mr. Prashant Alai, Adv.
Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR

Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G.
Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.
Mr. Gautam Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Neeraj Kr. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Chitragda Rastravara, Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.
Mr. A.k.panda, Adv.
Priyadarshini Priya, Adv.
Mr. N.visakamurthy (aor), Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kr. Verma, Adv.
Mr. Mukul Singh, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Ramdurg, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Mr. Akshay Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Anika Bansal, Adv.

Ms. Suveni Bhagat, AOR
Ms. Ishita Bist, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Prasad, AOR

Mr. Lenin Singh Hijam, Adv. Gen, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, AOR
Mr. D.p. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Tara Elizabeth Kurien, Adv.
Ms. Anchal Kanthed, Adv.

Mr. Sravan Kumar Karanam, AOR
Mr. Kumar Nikhil, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Abhishek, Adv.

Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.
Mr. Shikhar Narwal, Adv.
Ms. Divya Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Drishti Rawal, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Mayur Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Mangaljeet Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.

Mr. Dev Aaryan, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AOR
Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.
Mr. Amogh Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, Adv.
Ms. Sonali Gaur, Adv.

Mr. Parth Awasthi, Adv.
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR
Ms. Maitreyee Jagat Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Astik Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Tomar, Adv.

Mr. Siddhant Sharma, AOR
Mr. Vikram Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Aman Dwivedi, Adv.

Dr. Rajesh Pandey, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Jitendra Kumar, AOR
Ms. Ayushi Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Nand Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Shishir Pinaki, AOR
Mr. Jojo Jose, Adv.
Ms. Sunitha John, Adv.
Mr. Dhanaeswar Gudapalli, Adv.
Mr. K K Navaneeth, Adv.

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.
Ms. Yanmi Phazang, Adv.

Mr. Laxmikant Matadan Shukla, AOR

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Mr. Akshay Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Anika Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR
Mrs. Shashi Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.
Ms. Ruhi Sultana, Adv.
Ms. Smriti Singh, Adv.

Ms. Bharti Tyagi, AOR
Ms. Visakha Raghuram, Adv.

Mr. Rishi Sehgal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA No.203606/2022 in W.P. (C) No.230/2001:

1. The application is filed for intervention in these proceedings by the applicant - Foundation for Wetlands (Registered for Indian) through its Founder President, Shri M.K. Balakrishnan.
2. Having regard to the averments made in the application and the nature of dispute involved in the present petition which is not adversarial and the applicant's intends to espouse the cause for the benefit of the public, we are of the considered view that the applicant should be permitted to intervene in the matter and accordingly, the application stands allowed. The applicant is permitted to be added as a respondent in W.P. (C) No.230/2001. The petitioner shall carry out amendment to the cause-title of Writ Petition.

IA No.76161/2025 in W.P. (C) No.230/2001 :

1. This application is filed for a direction, namely, to direct the first respondent to pay sum of Rs.10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crores) to the applicant contending *inter alia* that in order to enable the applicant to travel from Kanyakumari to Kashmir every year and for opening the office the applicant in five major metropolitan cities of India for propagating the need for protection of wetlands for human welfare.
2. Having heard the applicant appearing in person, we are of the considered view that this application does not require to be entertained and it requires to be nipped at the bud and deserves

to be rejected for the simple reason that the statutory framework which is in place as of now and being monitored by this Court for its effective implementation would sufficiently safe-guard the cause which is being espoused by the applicant. In that view of the matter, the application stands rejected.

IA No.76150/2025 in W.P. (C) No.230/2001:

1. The applicant is seeking for a direction to the first respondent to pay him a sum of Rs.6,500 Crores initially and in the prayer column, he has sought for release payment of Rs.7,000 Crores for cleaning Yamuna River by contending that the annexures appended to the application for intervention would be the mirror raising for such demand.

2. It is an admitted fact that the issue relating to the Yamuna River was the subject matter of adjudication before the National Green Tribunal wherein an order came to be passed on 09.01.2023 and the said matter is seized by this Court in C.A. No.4402/2023 in the matter of Government of NCT of Delhi Vs. Ashwani Yadav as such we are of the considered view that it could not be apt and proper to entertain the application or prayer made in the application. Hence, application stands rejected.

IA No.131361/2018 in W.P. (C) No.304/2018:

1. This application has been filed for intervening in the matter and both the applicants, namely, Pushp Kumar Jain and Ramamurthi Sreedhar are said to have expired. In that view of the matter, the application is dismissed as having become infructuous.

W.P. (C) No.304/2018, W.P. (C) No.230/2001 and W.P. (C)

No.302/2020:

1. Learned counsel appearing for the states of Orissa, Goa, Uttar Pradesh, Telangana, Karnataka seeks four weeks' time to file compliance report. Hence, four weeks' time is granted.
2. The State Governments are also at liberty to file the updated affidavits as sought for within a period of three weeks from today.
3. List on 02.12.2025.

(NEHA GUPTA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)