

ITEM NO.34

COURT NO.16

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 304/2018

ANAND ARYA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA

Respondent(s)

IA No. 131361/2018 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
IA No. 225339/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 224942/2025 - MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 230/2001 (PIL-W)

IA No. 30632/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 103394/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 76161/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 76150/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 76117/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 203606/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
IA No. 30648/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION

W.P.(C) No. 302/2020 (PIL-W)

IA No. 172737/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 172736/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

Date : 20-01-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Shishir Pinaki, AOR

Mr. Jayant Bhushan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Rebecca George, Adv.
Mr. Tushar Bhushan, Adv.
Mr. Amartya Bhushan, Adv.
Mr. Yojit Mehra, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Satwik Parikh, Adv.

Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Shibani Ghosh, AOR
Ms. Kavana Rao, Adv.
Ms. Sadhana Madhavan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Kunal Verma, AOR

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rohan Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Pratyush Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Raghav Sharma, Adv.

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR
Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR

Ms. Aakanksha Tiwari, Adv.
Mrs. Priyanka Dwivedi, Adv.
Mrs. Monika, Adv.
Ms. Preeti Chauhan, Adv.
Ms. Nazish Fatima, Adv.
Mr. Gyanendra Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Shiv Sagar Tiwari, AOR

Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR
Mr. Anil Shrivastav, A.A.G.
Ms. Avni Shrivastav, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Kumar Saurav, Adv.
Mr. Divyansh Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR
Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.

Ms. Eliza Barr, Adv.
Ms. Disha Singh, AOR

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mrs. Ruchi Kohli, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Pratyush Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Mohan Prasad Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Raghav Sharma A, Adv.

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR

Mr. Nimesh Bhatt, Adv.
Ms. Aditi Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Vinod Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Ashiwan Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Aditi Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR

Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.
Mr. Shikhar Narwal, Adv.
Ms. Divya Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Drishti Rawal, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Mayur Goyal, Adv.
Mr. Abhay Nair, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Mehla, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Jindal, AOR

Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR
Mr. Parth Awasthi, Adv.
Mr. Rudraditya Khare, D.A.G.

Mr. Sanchit Garga, AOR
Mr. Kunal Rana, Adv.
Mr. Shashwat Jaiswal, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.
Mr. Santhosh K, Adv.
Mrs. Devika A.l., Adv.

Mr. Rajan K. Chourasia Ga, Adv.
Mr. Harmeet Singh Ruprah, AOR
Mr. Anshuman Shrivastava, Adv.

Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.

Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar, Sr. Adv., Advocate General
Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mr. Aditya S. Pandey, Adv.
Mr. T.k. Nayak, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Mangaljeet Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.
Ms. Yanmi Phazang,, Adv.

Ms. Bharti Tyagi, AOR
Ms. Vishakha Raghuram, Adv.
Mr. Vikash Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Ranjana Singh, Adv.

Mr. Siddhant Sharma, AOR
Mr. Vikram Choudhary, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AOR
Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.
Mr. Saurabh Rajpal, Adv.

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
Mr. Krishna Rastogi, Adv.
Mr. Aryan Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, AOR

Mr. P. Wilson, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Purnima Krishna, AOR
Mr. M.f.philip, Adv.
Mr. Karamveer Singh Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Togin M. Babichen, Adv.
Mr. Lokesh Krishna, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Saket, Adv.
Mr. Sudeep Kumar, AOR
Ms. Manisha, Adv.
Ms. Rupali, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Alai, Adv.
Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR

Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G.

Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.
Mr. Neeraj Kr. Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.
Mr. Priyadarshini Priya, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kr. Verma, Adv.
Mr. Mukul Singh, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Ramdurg, Adv.
Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Gautam Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Chitrangda Rashtravara, Adv.
Mr. N. Visakamurthy (aor), Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Ms. Anika Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Jyotika Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Suveni Bhagat, AOR
Ms. Ishita Bist, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Prasad, AOR

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR
Mrs. Shashi Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Robin Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Shweta Jayshankar Dwivedi, Adv.
Ms. Smriti Singh, Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Mr. Rishi Sehgal, AOR
Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, AOR

Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.
Mr. Shikhar Narwal, Adv.
Ms. Divya Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Drishti Rawal, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Mayur Goyal, Adv.
Mr. Abhay Nair, Adv.

Mr. Harsh Mehla, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mangaljeet Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sravan Kumar Karanam, AOR
Mr. Kumar Abhishek, Adv.
Mr. P. Venkatraju, Adv.
Ms. G. Sushmita, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AOR
Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.
Mr. Saurabh Rajpal, Adv.

Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR
Mr. Parth Awasthi, Adv.
Mr. Rudraditya Khare, D.A.G.

Mr. Siddhant Sharma, AOR
Mr. Vikram Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. K.m. Nataraj, A.S.G.
Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.
Mr. Neeraj Kr. Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.
Priyadarshini Priya, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kr. Verma, Adv.
Mr. Mukul Singh, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Ramdurg, Adv.
Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Gautam Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Chitrangda Rashtravara, Adv.
Mr. N. Visakamurthy (aor), Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Dr. Rajesh Pandey, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Jitendra Kumar, AOR
Ms. Ayushi Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Rishabh, Adv.
Mr. Ankur Mehta, Adv.

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.
Ms. Yanmi Phazang,, Adv.

Mr. Laxmikant Matadan Shukla , AOR
Mr. Shishir Pinaki, AOR

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Ms. Anika Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Jyotika Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

List the matters on 24.02.2026.

(KANCHAN CHOUHAN)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)